

Kane County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-2	:60			
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/6/2	2024	In control:	County Board	
On agenda:	6/11	/2024	Final action:	6/11/2024	
Title:	Approving a Technical Services Agreement Between the Regional Transportation Authority and the County of Kane for the Ride in Kane Program, Contract Number S5310-2021-11, Federal Project Number IL-2022-025, FY2020-21 Section 5310 Mobility Management (Transfer Funds)				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Exec. Sum., 2.				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Act	ion	Result
6/11/2024	1	County Board			
6/5/2024	1	KC Executive Committee			
5/21/2024	1	KC Transportation Comm	nittee mo	ved forward by roll call vote	Pass
	.				

APPROVING A TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY AND THE COUNTY OF KANE FOR THE RIDE IN KANE PROGRAM, CONTRACT NUMBER S5310-2021-11, FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER IL-2022-025, FY2020-21 SECTION 5310 MOBILITY MANAGEMENT (TRANSFER FUNDS)

WHEREAS, the Illinois Constitution of 1970, Article VII, Section 10 and 5 ILCS 220/1, *et seq.* authorizes the County of Kane (County) and the Regional Transportation Authority (RTA), which are both units of local government, to cooperate in the performance of their respective duties and responsibilities by contract and other agreements; and

WHEREAS, the County and the RTA desire to enter into an intergovernmental agreement, (hereinafter the Agreement) to designate the County as administrator and fiscal agent of and to appropriate funds for the Ride in Kane Program (hereinafter "RIK"), (a copy of said Agreement is on file in the office of the Kane County Clerk); and

WHEREAS, the RIK Program provides transportation services for eligible Kane County persons 65 and over, low income residents, and individuals with disabilities and is also intended as a cooperative undertaking between the County and fifteen (15) other public and not for profit entities within the boundaries of Kane County (hereinafter the "RIK Sponsors") who designate eligible riders within their respective jurisdictions and pay to defray the cost of RIK services provided to their respective ridership; and

WHEREAS, the RTA Agreement provides \$85,276.00 in Section 5310 Federal Transit Funds for part of the cost of up to, but not to exceed, eighty percent (80%) of the RIK Program Mobility Management services; and

WHEREAS, the RTA is requesting the Section 5310 Transit Funds be transferred to the County to allow for continued operations of the RIK Program pursuant to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Agreement with RTA for the Ride in Kane Program is hereby approved and that the County Board Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement with RTA.

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 11, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: